VGI’s cumulative charitable rebates and donations

Charitable foundations for which VGI Partners manages funds
Future Generation Global Investment Company
Orah Fund
Jewish Holocaust Centre Foundation
Australian Philanthropic Services Foundation
Sydney Swans Foundation

$0m

$1m

$2m

$3m

$4m

$5m

$6m

Jun-16 Jun-17 Jun-18 Jun-19 Dec-19

Cash donations

Charitable Foundation Class fee donations

Charitable fee rebates (ex Charitable Foundation Class)

$5.8m

17

Please elect electronic
communications to
stay informed

Manager’s semi-
annual VG1 and VG8
letters in January and
July each year

Half-year and full-year
result conference calls

Annual General
Meeting (AGM) in April

Investor Relations Manager
Ingrid Groer, CFA
Phone: 1800 571 917 (inside Australia)

+61 2 9237 8923 (outside Australia)
Email: investor.relations@vgipartners.com
New website: www.vgipartners.com

Annual national
roadshow including
briefings in Sydney,
Melbourne, Adelaide,
Perth and Brisbane

Shareholder Engagement

Notes from Berkshire
Hathaway and Daily
Journal meetings

Questions

Appendix

20

Year to 31 December ($ million)
FY18

pro forma1
FY19

statutory Adjust.
FY19

normalised

Income
Management fees (net) 19.2 30.6 0.3 + 1.5 32.4
Performance fees (net) 44.9 36.7 36.7
Other income 0.7 (1.6) 1.5 (0.1)
Total operating revenue 64.8 65.7 69.0
Operating costs (15.9) (25.3) 5.8 - 1.5 (21.0)
EBITDA 48.8 40.3 48.0
Depreciation and amortisation (0.1) (0.7) (0.7)
EBIT 48.7 39.7 47.3
Net interest income 1.1 0.6 0.6
NPBT 49.8 40.3 47.9
Tax (14.9) (12.3) (2.3) (14.6)
NPAT 34.9 28.0 5.3 33.3
Basic EPS2 NM NM 49.4¢
Diluted EPS2 NM NM 48.4¢
Dividend per share (fully franked) NM NM 34.9¢

Appendix: Reconciliation
Normalisation adjustments

• Given VGI Partners’ listing in June 2019, new
VG1/VG8 FUM raised, the costs of the
VGI/VG1/VG8 raisings, and the VG1 fee waiver
(which finished in April 2019), FY19 earnings
are not representative of future run-rates

• Normalised FY19 NPAT adds back non-
recurring equity raising costs ($5.8m), contra-
revenue relating to the amortisation of VG8/VG1
IPO costs ($0.3m) and unrealised fair value
losses on the mark-to-market of VGI Partners’
investments in VG1 and VG8 ($1.5m)